The period commencing on the first Rent Commencement Date and 
terminating on December 31 of the year in which the first Rent 
Commencement Date occurs, and each subsequent 12-month period except 
that the final Lease Year be less than 12 months. 

One Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Dollars ($126,000.00) per annum; (Ten 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($10,500.00) per month), (a) subject to 
adjustments upward as described below and (b) suspension and reinstatement 
under certain circumstances as described herein. 

Due to the phased opening of Terminal 1, the MAG shall be reduced by 
50% between (i) the earlier of Phase 1 opening and July 23, 20 I 9, and

[...]

Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700.00) per square foot of the Premises. 
Tenant may spend less than said amount provided it complies with the 
Airp01t's Concessions Design Guidelines and receives Design Review 
Committee approval. 

Tenant shall pay a one-time Infrastructure Fee of Eight Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($8,175.00) for the Airport's installation of the 
blackened steel brow and housing structure for the blade sign inse1t to the 
Premises. 

One Dollar($ 1.00) per square foot per annum of the Premises. 

Seventy Five Dollars ($75.00) per month, subject to adjustment as described